

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 812 OF 2026



Between:

Indla Munuswamy, S/o. Indla Kamaiah, Aged about 65 years, R/o. Mythili Center, Kovur, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner/Writ Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Shasi Bhushan Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, A.P. Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District – 522237.
2. Sri M.Krishna Teja, IAS, The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, PVS Icon Building, Tadepalli, Guntur District - 522501.
3. Sri Himanshu Sukla, IAS, The District Collector, SPSR Nellore District at Nellore – 524001.
4. Smt. D.Vasumathi, The District Panchayat Officer, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District – 524 001.
5. Sri P.Venkata Ramana, The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Kavali, SPSR Nellore District – 524201.
6. Sri Simhadri, District Audit Officer, State Audit, SPSR Nellore District - 524137.
7. Sri J.Mohan Rao, The Zilla Praja Parishad, Nellore, Chief Executive Officer, SPSR Nellore District – 524001.
8. Sri N.Srinivasa Rao, Panchayat Secretary, Kovur Grama Panchayati, Kovur, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District - 524137.

...Contemnors/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Mrs. Sodum Anvesha, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for their willful violation and deliberate disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.26204 of 2025 dated 23.09.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 26.02.2026 & 15.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mrs. Sodum Anvesha, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and of Sri Mattegunta Sudhir, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 7 and 8, made the following

ORDER:

“Pursuant to the Order passed by this Court on 15.04.2026, the Respondent No.7 is present in Court.

It is stated that out of Rs.3,711,604/- payable to the Petitioner, an amount of Rs.443,479/- was paid, and the balance amount would be paid at the earliest.

Respondent No.7 also states that the balance amount will be disbursed by the next date of hearing.

Considering the fact that the petitioner retired in the year 2020, it is made clear that if the amounts are not disbursed to the petitioner's account by the next hearing date, this court will have to order the appearance of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Respondent No.7 shall be present on the next date of hearing in default of compliance with the Order of this Court.

Post on 22.06.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Shasi Bhushan Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, A.P. Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District – 522237.
2. Sri M.Krishna Teja, IAS, The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, PVS Icon Building, Tadepalli, Guntur District - 522501.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
3. Sri J.Mohan Rao, The Zilla Praja Parishad, Nellore, Chief Executive Officer, SPSR Nellore District – 524001.(By **SPEED POST**)
4. One CC to Mrs. Sodum Anvesha, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri Rama Rao Kochiri, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Mattegunta Sudhir, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATE:29/04/2026

POST ON 22.06.2026

ORDER

CC.No.812 of 2026

DIRECTION

